

FILED

NOV 07, 2011

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 297373

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JESSE JAMES REYNOLDS, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 10-1-00313-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

TERRY J. BLOOR, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO.9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....6

1. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S ARGUMENT NO. 1,
"THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
BY FAILING TO CONSIDER MR. REYNOLD'S
THIRD MOTION TO MODIFY OR CORRECT
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE.".....6

 A. The defendant's argument is
 pointless; the defendant's prior
 convictions do not wash out.....6

 B. The defendant's argument is based
 on a faulty premise; the defendant
 did not clearly argue in his last
 motion that his juvenile offenses
 had washed out.....7

 C. The defendant is also incorrect in
 stating that the trial court
 failed to consider the motion.....9

 D. The defendant is further incorrect
 in stating that the prosecutor
 misinformed the court by stating
 the defendant had filed the same
 motion previously.....10

2. RESPONSE TO ARGUMENT NO. 2, "THE TRIAL
COURT ERRED IN NOT APPOINTING COUNSEL
FOR MR. REYNOLDS FOR HIS THIRD MOTION
TO MODIFY OR CORRECT JUGDMENT AND
SENTENCE.".....11

A. An attorney should not have been appointed for this motion because it is without any merit.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Forest,
125 Wn. App. 702, 105 P.3d 1045 (2005).....11, 12

State v. Grayson,
154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....9

State v. Robinson,
153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005).....11

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.525.....6

RCW 9.94A.525(2)(b).....7, 8

RCW 9.94A.525(5)(a)(9).....6

RCW 9A.48.080.....7

REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

CR 7(b)(1),.....7

CR 8.2.....7

CrR 7.8.....11

COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS

THE TIMELINE:

January 18, 2002: Defendant commits the crime of Malicious Mischief in the First Degree against various individuals including:

Jim Anderson,
Dennis Miley,
Ken Leaf,
Sonia Tovar,
Gary Allen,
Marily McKee,
Georgia Quackenbush,
Lisa Wood,
Greg Simonson, and
David Nichol. (CP 42-43, 63).

January 22 to January 29, 2002: Defendant commits the crime of Malicious Mischief in the First Degree against other various individuals including:

Donald Hoover,
Karla Flores,
Dale Harding,
Nina Kostyuk,
Hermelinda Munguia,
David Norris,
Chervenell Construction,
Pansy Farrens,
Charles Dietz, and
Beverly Tamburello. (CP 43).

February 1 to February 13, 2002: Defendant commits the crime of Malicious Mischief in the First Degree against other individuals including:

Georgia Quackenbush,
David Nichol,
Gerald Howard,
Kenneth Leaf,
Harry Hoeckelberg,
Greg Simonson,
Shane Burkhead,
Kerrie Tamurello,
Chet Harshman,
David Johnstone,
Pansy Farrens,
Oudone Voraphaychith,
Jessie Ryan,
Sheri Bennett,
Gary Lefebvre,
Glenn Whitman, and
Richard Hendrickson. (CP 44).

February 15, 2002: Defendant commits the crime of Malicious Mischief in the First Degree against:

Greg Simonson,
David Nichol,
Harry Hoeckelberg,
Mike Fleming,
Paul Purdy and
Margaret Leaf. (CP 45).

March 15, 2002: The defendant is charged with the above offenses. (CP 42-45).

April 2, 2004: The defendant is sentenced on the above offenses. (CP 63).

March 21, 2010: The defendant commits the crime of Robbery in the First Degree. (CP 1-2).

April 29, 2010: Defendant pleads guilty to Robbery in the First Degree with a listed offender score of two. (CP 3-11).

May 6, 2010: Defendant is sentenced, with an offender score of two. (CP 14).

June 14, 2010: Defendant files a pro se Motion to Modify or Correct Judgment and Sentence, which he dated June 6, 2010. (CP 24).
